

STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: October 24, 2023

TITLE:

Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-160 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, Approving an agreement for automatic aid assistance between the City of Bastrop and Bastrop County Emergency Services District No. 2; attached as exhibit A; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; and establishing an effective date.

AGENDA ITEM SUBMITTED BY:

Submitted by: Andres Rosales, Fire Chief

BACKGROUND/HISTORY:

Since 2009, the City of Bastrop has been operating under an agreement to provide automatic aid assistance regarding fire protection services and other types of emergency response services with Bastrop County Emergency Services District Number 2. Upon investigation, a signed copy of this agreement could not be located in either the City of Bastrop or Bastrop County Emergency Services District Number 2's records, minutes, or agendas. Therefore, this agreement is being executed in order to ratify the past incidents involving automatic aid assistance that were conducted and to authorize future incidents involving automatic aid assistance.

FISCAL IMPACT:

This agreement has no adverse impact to the City's budget.

RECOMMENDATION:

Consider action to approve Resolution No. R-2023-160 of the City Council of the City of Bastrop, Texas, Approving an agreement for automatic aid assistance between the City of Bastrop and Bastrop County Emergency Services District No. 2; attached as exhibit A; and authorizing the City Manager to execute all necessary documents; and establishing an effective date.

ATTACHMENTS:

- 1. Resolution 2023-160
- 2. Agreement for Automatic Aid Assistance between the City of Bastrop and Bastrop County Emergency Services District No. 2